

*No. 22-5036, 22-5037*  
*(consolidated)*

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

FRIENDS OF THE EARTH, et al.,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

DEBRA A. HAALAND, in her official capacity as Secretary of the Interior, et al.,  
*Defendants-Appellees,*

and

AMERICAN PETROLEUM INSTITUTE and STATE OF LOUISIANA,  
*Intervenors-Defendants-Appellants.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Columbia  
Hon. Rudolph Contreras  
Case No. 1:21-cv-02317-RC

---

---

***AMICI CURIAE BRIEF BY ENERGEO ALLIANCE AND NATIONAL  
OCEAN INDUSTRIES ASSOCIATION***

---

---

RYAN P. STEEN  
Stoel Rives LLP  
600 University Street, Suite 3600  
Seattle, WA 98101  
Telephone: 206.624.0900  
Facsimile: 206.386.7500  
ryan.steen@stoel.com

*Attorneys for EnerGeo Alliance*

JAMES M. AUSLANDER  
PETER J. SCHAUMBERG  
Beveridge & Diamond, P.C.  
1900 N Street, NW, Suite 100  
Washington, DC 20036  
Telephone: 202.789.6009  
jauslander@bdlaw.com  
pschaumberg@bdlaw.com

*Attorneys for National Ocean Industries  
Association*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> AND RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	v
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. ARGUMENT.....	2
A. The District Court Misapprehended Applicable Law in Concluding the NEPA Error It Found Was So Serious as to Require Vacatur.....	3
B. Vacatur of Lease Sale 257 Has Extremely Disruptive Consequences Far Disproportionate to the NEPA Error Found by the District Court.....	6
III. CONCLUSION.....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Allied-Signal, Inc. v. U.S. Nuclear Regul. Comm’n</i> , 988 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	3
<i>Am. Great Lakes Ports Ass’n v. Schultz</i> , 962 F.3d 510 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	8
<i>Black Oak Energy, LLC v. FERC</i> , 725 F.3d 230 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	10
<i>Center for Biological Diversity v. Bernhardt</i> , 982 F.3d 723 (9th Cir. 2020) .....	4, 6
<i>Food &amp; Water Watch v. FERC</i> , 28 F.4th 277 (D.C. Cir. 2022).....	4, 5
<i>Int’l Union, UMW v. FMSHA</i> , 920 F.2d 960 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	3
<i>Kickapoo Tribe of Indians of Kickapoo Reservation in Kansas v. Babbitt</i> , 43 F.3d 1491 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	3
<i>Koon v. United States</i> , 518 U.S. 81 (1996).....	2
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. Hodel</i> , 865 F.2d 288 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	4
<i>Native Vill. of Point Hope v. Jewell</i> , 740 F.3d 489 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	12
<i>Neb. Dep’t of Health &amp; Hum. Servs. v. Dep’t of Health &amp; Hum. Servs.</i> , 435 F.3d 326 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	2
<i>Oglala Sioux Tribe v. U.S. Nuclear Regul. Comm’n</i> , 896 F.3d 520 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	4

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Pub. Emps. for Env't Resp. v. Hopper</i> , 827 F.3d 1077 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	4
<i>Sovereign Inupiat for a Living Arctic v. Bureau of Land Mgmt.</i> , 555 F. Supp. 3d 739 (D. Alaska 2021) .....	6
<i>Standing Rock Sioux Tribe v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 985 F.3d 1032 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....	3, 4
<i>Sugar Cane Growers Co-op. of Fla. v. Veneman</i> , 289 F.3d 89 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	8
<i>WildEarth Guardians v. Zinke</i> , 368 F. Supp. 3d 41 (D.D.C. 2019).....	4
<i>Williston Basin Interstate Pipeline Co. v. FERC</i> , 519 F.3d 497 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	3
 <b>Statutes</b>	
43 U.S.C. §§ 1331-1356 .....	1
43 U.S.C. § 1337(a)(1).....	1
43 U.S.C. § 1337(p) .....	11
43 U.S.C. § 1344(a) .....	11
 <b>Regulations</b>	
30 C.F.R. § 550.207 .....	9
30 C.F.R. § 550.211-.228.....	9
30 C.F.R. § 550.201 .....	9

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
 <b>Other Authorities</b>	
BOEM, 2017-2022 Lease Sale Schedule, <a href="https://www.boem.gov/2017-2022-lease-sale-schedule;">https://www.boem.gov/2017-2022-lease-sale-schedule;</a> .....	10
Rebecca Falconer, <i>Biden administration cancels 3 major offshore lease sales</i> , Axios (May 11, 2022), <a href="https://bit.ly/3MoTdMp">https://bit.ly/3MoTdMp</a> .....	10
U.S. Dep't of the Interior, <i>Secretary Haaland Provides Updates on Offshore Leasing Program During Senate Testimony</i> , Press Release (May 19, 2022), <a href="https://doi.gov/pressreleases/secretary-haaland-provides-updates-offshore-leasing-program-during-senate-testimony">https://doi.gov/pressreleases/secretary-haaland-provides-updates-offshore-leasing- program-during-senate-testimony</a> .....	10
